
  
 
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

To:         Council Chair 
Through:   Dave Somers, County Executive 

 Date:  January 7, 2025 

From:        Purchasing Division  Bid No: PW-24-0301SB 

Session:   January 15, 2025  Total Project Engineer’s Estimate:  

Product/Service: SWAMP CREEK BRIDGE #503 Replacement  
 
 
 
  

  $3,120,352.50 

Owner/User Department:   
Public Works 

 Contract Award Amount: 
The recommended amount is  
26.84% over than the estimate. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
The contemplated work to be performed under this contract includes the replacement of Swamp Creek Bridge No. 503 where 
Locust Way crosses Swamp Creek. The new bridge will be a single span, 70 foot long, precast concrete wide flange decked 
girder superstructure with cast-in-place deck. Additional work includes water main, traffic control, drainage, landscaping, 
paving all in accordance with the Contract Plans, Contract Provisions and the 2024 WSDOT Standard Specifications.  
 
DBE Goals: 18% 
Training: 400 Hours 
Funding: BRM-2563(002) Bridge Rehabilitation project on federal aid system in rural area 

The County received 10 bidders total. The complete bid tabulation has been provided as an attachment to the Bid Award 
Recommendation.  

 
 
THREE LOW BIDDERS: 

1. Konnerup Construction, Inc. $3,575,256.85 
2. Faber Construction, Corp  $3,726,009.51 
3. PELLCO Construction  $3,824,884.00 
4. Stellar J Corporation $3,940,293.50 
5. Johansen Construction $3,958,000.00 
6. Interwest Construction $4,096,650.55 
7. Kraemer North America $4,131,313.00 
8. Bayshore Construction $4,313,043.46 
9. MidMountain $4,840,000.00 
10. Granite Construction $4,995,500.50 

The lowest responsible bidder is Johansen Construction the amount of $3,958,000.00 plus applicable Washington State 
Sales Tax. 

AWARD AUTHORITY: 
This Bid award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with Snohomish County 
Code section 3.04.120, “Competitive bidding,” and section 3.04.140(3) and (8), “Award, execution, by whom,” which establish 
the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding requirements greater than $500,000. The County 
Council approves this Bid Award and authorizes the County Executive to execute an Agreement for the products and 
services defined in the Bid. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 
The Public Works Director endorses this award recommendation.  
The Purchasing Manager, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2025-0323. 
The County Executive, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2025-0323. 
 
APPROVED: 

 

___________________________________ 
Council Chair                                        Date 

spwlme
Rectangle


		2025-01-15T09:31:40-0800
	Nehring, Nate




